
 

1 
4685724.1 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
 
 
 
In the Matter of the Application of 
Columbus Southern Power Company and 
Ohio Power Company for Authority to 
Establish a Standard Service Offer 
Pursuant to § 4928.143, Ohio Rev. Code, 
in the Form of an Electric Security Plan. 
 
In the Matter of the Application of 
Columbus Southern Power Company and 
Ohio Power Company for Approval of 
Certain Accounting Authority.  

 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
Case No. 11-346-EL-SSO 
Case No. 11-348-EL-SSO 
  
 
 
 
 
Case No. 11-349-EL-AAM 
Case No. 11-350-EL-AAM 

       

RESPONSES OF SUMMIT ETHANOL, LLC D/B/A POET BIOREFINING-LEIPSIC 
AND FOSTORIA ETHANOL, LLC D/B/A POET BIOREFINING-FOSTORIA TO  

OHIO POWER COMPANY’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST 
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 

       
 

 NOW COME Summit Ethanol, LLC d/b/a POET Biorefining-Leipsic and Fostoria 

Ethanol, LLC d/b/a POET Biorefining-Fostoria (together, “Summit/Fostoria” or the “POET 

Plants”),  and in response to Ohio Power Company’s (“Ohio Power” or “AEP Ohio”) First Set of 

Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents, state as follows: 

 GENERAL OBJECTIONS 

 The POET Plants object to each and every interrogatory and document request on the 

following grounds: 

1. The POET Plant object to the Definitions and Instructions to the extent they seek 

to impose burdens beyond those imposed by the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure. 
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2. The POET Plants object to the Interrogatories and Document Requests to the 

extent that they seek information protected by the attorney-client privilege, the work product 

doctrine and/or any other privilege or immunity from disclosure. 

3. The POET Plants object to these Interrogatories and Document Requests on the 

ground that they seek evidence that is neither relevant to the subject matter of this action nor 

reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

4. The POET Plants object to these Interrogatories and Document Requests on the 

ground that they are overly broad and unduly burdensome.   

5. The POET Plants object to these Interrogatories and Document Requests to the 

extent they require the POET Plants to disclose trade secrets and/or proprietary, confidential or 

commercially sensitive information.  To the extent such information exists and is discoverable, 

the POET Plants will provide such information upon entry of a Protective Order.  

SPECIFIC OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES 

1. Please identify each consultant that you have retained to assist you in the ESP 

proceeding.   

a) If the consultant is an organization, please identify each individual employed by 

the organization who is assisting you in the ESP proceeding.   

b) If you have not yet retained a particular consultant, please promptly identify the 

consultant (and the individuals employed by the consultant who are assisting you 

if the consultant is an organization) as soon as you do retain the consultant. 

RESPONSE: 

Gary Swanson 
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2. For each consultant that you retain, please describe in detail the scope and purpose of the 

consultant’s engagement, including the subject matters, issues, and positions regarding which the 

consultant will analyze and advise you.  If you have not yet determined a particular subject 

matter, issue, or position regarding which the consultant will analyze and advise you, please 

promptly provide a description as soon as you have determined it. 

RESPONSE: 

The scope and purpose of Mr. Swanson’s engagement is detailed in the Direct Testimony Of 
Gary A. Swanson Filed On Behalf Of Intervenors Summit Ethanol, LLC And Fostoria Ethanol, 
LLC In Opposition To AEP Ohio’s Modified Electric Security Plan (the “Swanson Testimony”), 
which was previously filed in this matter. 

3. Please identify each witness that you will present at the hearing for the ESP proceeding.  

To the extent that you do not yet know all of the witnesses whom you will present at the hearing, 

please promptly identify each witness as soon as you determine that you will present the witness 

at the hearing. 

RESPONSE: 

Summit/Fostoria intends to present Gary Swanson at the hearing of this matter.  Summit/Fostoria 
has not completed its analysis to determine, at this time, whether it intends to present additional 
testimony. 
 
4. For each witness that you identify in response to the previous Interrogatory, please 

describe in detail the and purpose of the witness’s testimony, including the subject matters, 

issues, and positions regarding which the witness will present testimony on your behalf.  If you 

have not yet identified a particular witness that you will present at the hearing, or if you have not 

yet determined the particular subject matter, issue, or position regarding which the witness will 

present testimony on your behalf, please promptly provide a description as soon as you have 

identified the witness, subject matter, issue, or position. 
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RESPONSE: 

The purpose of Mr. Swanson’s testimony can be discerned from the Swanson Testimony, which 
was previously filed in this matter. 

5. Please identify any joint defense agreement that you have entered into with any other 

party to these proceedings, including the date of that joint defense agreement, the identities of the 

parties to the joint defense agreement, and the scope and duration of the joint defense agreement. 

RESPONSE: 

Summit/Fostoria has not entered into any joint defense agreements.
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REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 

1. Produce a copy of each document you identified, consulted, referred to, or utilized in 

preparing your responses to Interrogatories 1-5. 

RESPONSE: 

Summit/Fostoria is not at this time aware of any documents responsive to this request.  
Summit/Fostoria is continuing its review of relevant information.   To the extent any additional 
non-privileged responsive documents are identified, they will be turned over to Ohio Power.  If 
the documents contain trade secrets and/or proprietary, confidential or commercially sensitive 
information, the POET Plants will provide such information upon entry of a Protective Order.   
 
2. Please produce copies of your responses to all data requests or discovery requests that 

any other party submits to you. 

RESPONSE: 

Summit/Fostoria is not at this time aware of any documents responsive to this request.  
Summit/Fostoria is continuing its review of relevant information.  In the event that relevant and 
responsive documents are discovered, they will be promptly turned over to Ohio Power. 
 
3. For each witness identified in response to Interrogatory No. 3, please produce copies of 

all workpapers and other backup documentation supporting that witnesses’ testimony.  Each 

workpaper should be identified in a manner that links it to the particular witness’s testimony that 

it supports and to the particular issue addressed by, or to the specific schedule/exhibit attached 

to, that witness’ testimony.  Please produce the workpapers by no later than the time the 

testimony is filed. 

RESPONSE: 

Summit/Fostoria is not at this time aware of any documents responsive to this request.  
Summit/Fostoria is continuing its review of relevant information.   To the extent any additional 
non-privileged responsive documents are identified, they will be turned over to Ohio Power.  If 
the documents contain trade secrets and/or proprietary, confidential or commercially sensitive 
information, the POET Plants will provide such information upon entry of a Protective Order.   
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4. For each witness who files testimony on your behalf in the ESP proceeding, please 

produce copies of all workpapers and other backup documentation supporting that witnesses’ 

testimony.  Each workpaper should be identified in a manner that links it to the particular 

witness’s testimony that it supports and to the particular issue addressed by, or to the specific 

schedule/exhibit attached to, that witness’ testimony.  If these responses are provided prior to the 

filing of any testimony please supplement this filing to produce the workpapers at the same time 

as the testimony is filed in this case.  If testimony is filed before these responses are provided 

please include workpapers preferably as soon as filing but no later than the date on which you 

respond to these requests. 

RESPONSE: 

Summit/Fostoria is not at this time aware of any documents responsive to this request.  
Summit/Fostoria is continuing its review of relevant information.   To the extent any additional 
non-privileged responsive documents are identified, they will be turned over to Ohio Power.  If 
the documents contain trade secrets and/or proprietary, confidential or commercially sensitive 
information, the POET Plants will provide such information upon entry of a Protective Order.  
 
5. Please produce copies of any: 

a) Requests for proposals that you issue or have issued for the retention of any 

consultants for this proceeding. 

b) Contracts that you enter or have entered into with any such consultant(s). 

c) Submissions that you make or have made to the State Controlling Board to obtain 

approval of the contract(s) that you enter into with any such consultant(s). 

RESPONSE: 

Summit/Fostoria is not aware of any documents responsive to this request. 
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SERVICE LIST 
 

Steven T. Nourse 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
Anne M. Vogel 
American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
stnourse@aep.com 
mjsatterwhite@aep.com 
amvogel@aep.com 
 
Mark Hayden 
First Energy 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, OH  44308 
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 
 
David A. Kutick 
Jones Day 
901 Lakeside Avenue 
Cleveland, OH  44114 
dakutik@jonesday.com 
 
 
James F. Lang 
Laura C. McBride 
N. Trevor Alexander 
Calfee, Halter & Griswold, LLP 
The Calfee Building 
1405 East Sixth Street 
Cleveland, OH  44114 
jlang@calfee.com 
lmcbride@calfee.com 
talexander@calfee.com 
 

Daniel R. Conway 
Christen M. Moore 
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur 
Huntington Center 
41 South High Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
dconway@porterwright.com 
cmoore@porterwright.com 
 
 
Allison E. Haedt 
Jones Day 
P.O. Box 165017 
Columbus, OH  43216-5017 
aehaedt@jones.day.com 
 
Cynthia Fonner Brady 
David I. Fein 
550 W. Washington Street, Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com 
david.fein@constellation.com 
 
Terry L. Etter 
Maureen R. Grady 
Jeffrey L. Small 
Jody Kyler 
Office of the Ohio Consumer Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, OH  43215-3485 
etter@occ.state.oh.us 
grady@occ.state.oh.us 
small@occ.state.oh.us 
kyler@occ.state.oh.us 

 



 

10 
4685724.1 

Dorothy K. Corbett 
Amy Spiller 
Jeanne W. Kingery 
Carys Cochern 
Duke Energy Retail Sales 
139 East Fourth Street 
1303-Main 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
dorothy.corbett@duke-energy.com 
amy.spiller@duke-energy.com 
carys.cochern@duke-energy.com 
 
Richard L. Sites 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
ricks@ohanet.org 
 
Jay E. Jadwin 
American Electric Power Service Corp. 
155 West Nationwide Boulevard, Suite 500 
Columbus, OH  43215 
jejadwin@aep.com 
 
Terrance O’Donnell 
Christopher Montgomery 
Thomas J. O’Brien 
Lisa G. McAlister 
Matthew W. Warnock 
Teresa Orahood 
Bricker & Eckler, LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
todonnell@bricker.com 
cmontgomery@bricker.com 
tobrien@bricker.com 
lmcalister@bricker.com 
mwarnock@bricker.com 
torahood@bricker.com 
 
Dane Stinson 
Bailey Cavalieri LLC 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3422 
Dane.stinson@baileycavalieri.com 
 

John W. Bentine 
Mark S. Yurick 
Zachary D. Kravitz 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
65 East State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, OH  43215 
jbentine@taftlaw.com 
myurick@taftlaw.com 
zkravitz@taftlaw.com 
 
David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
ohioenergygroup@bkllawfirm.com 
 
David M. Stahl 
Eimer Stahl Klevorn & Solberg, LLP 
224 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 
Chicago, IL  60604 
dstahl@eimerstahl.com 
 
Glen Thomas 
1060 First Avenue, Suite 400 
King of Prussia, PA  19406 
gthomas@gtpowergroup.com 
 
Michael R. Smalz 
Joseph V. Maskovyak 
Ohio Poverty Law Center 
555 Buttles Avenue 
Columbus, OH  43215 
msmalz@ohiopovertylaw.org 
jmaskovyak@ohiopovertylaw.org 
 
Trent A. Dougherty 
Cathryn Loucas 
Nolan M. Moser 
Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, OH  43212 
trent@theoec.org 
cathy@theoec.org 
nolan@theoec.org 
 



 

11 
4685724.1 

William L. Massey 
Covington & Burling, LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC  20004 
wmassey@cov.com 
 
Mark A. Whitt 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
PNC Plaza, Suite 2020 
155 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 
 
Sandy Grace 
Exelon Business Services Company 
101 Constitution Avenue, NW, Suite 400 East
Washington, DC  20001 
sandy.grace@exeloncorp.com 
 
Christopher L. Miller 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Asim Z. Haque 
Stephen J. Smith 
Ice Miller LLP 
250 West Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
cmiller@szd.com 
ahaque@szd.com 
gdunn@szd.com 
 
Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR  72716 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 
 
Barth E. Royer 
Bell & Royer Co., LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, OH  43215 
barthroyer@aol.com 
 

Henry W. Echkart 
2100 Chambers Road, Suite 106 
Columbus, OH  43212 
henryeckhart@aol.com 
 
 
Laura Chappell 
4218 Jacob Meadows 
Okemos, MI  48864 
laurac@chappelleconsulting.net 
 
 
 
Gary A. Jeffries 
Dominion Resources Services, Inc. 
501 Martindale Street, Suite 400 
Pittsburgh, PA  15212 
gary.a.jeffries@aol.com 
 
M. Howard Petricoff 
Stephen M. Howard 
Michael J. Settineri 
Lija Kaleps-Clark 
Benita Kahn 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease, LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
Columbus, OH  43216 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com 
smhoward@vorys.com 
mjsettineri@vorys.com 
lkalepsclark@vorys.com 
bakahn@vorys.com 
 
Holly Rachel Smith 
Holly Rachel Smith, PLLC 
HITT Business Center 
3803 Rectortown Road 
Marshall, VA  20115 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 
 
Gregory J. Poulos 
EnerNOC 
101 Federal Street, Suite 1100 
Boston, MA  02110 
gpoulos@enernoc.com 
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Kenneth A. Kreider 
David A. Meyer 
Keating Muething & Klekamp, PLL 
One East Fourth Street, Suite 1400 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
kpkreider@kmlaw.com 
dmeyer@kmlaw.com 
 
Emma F. Hand 
Douglas G. Bonner 
Keith C. Nusbaum 
Clinton A. Vince 
SNR Denton US, LLP 
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 600, East Tower 
Washington, DC  20005-3364 
emma.hand@snrdenton.com 
doug.bonner@snrdenton.com 
clinton.vince@snrdenton.com 
 
Samuel C. Randazzo 
Joseph E. Oliker 
Frank P. Darr 
Vicki L. Leach-Payne 
Matthew R. Pritchard 
McNees Wallace & Nurick 
21 East State Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
sam@mwncmh.com 
joliker@mwncmh.com 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
vleach-payne@mwncmh.com 
mpritchard@mwncmh.com 
 
John N. Estes, III 
Paul F. Wight 
Skadden Arps Slate Meagaher & Flom LLP 
1440 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC  20005 
jestes@skadden.com 
paul.wright@skadden.com 
 
Brian P. Barger 
Brady, Coyle & Schmidt, LTD 
4052 Holland-Sylvania Road 
Toledo, Ohio 43623-2591 
bpbarger@bcslawyers.com 
 

Werner L. Margard, III 
John H. Jones 
William Wright 
Thomas Lindgren 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
werner.margard@puc.state.oh.us 
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us 
thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us 
john.jones@puc.state.oh.us 
 
Philip B. Sineneng 
Terrance A. Mebane 
Carolyn S. Flahive 
Thompson & Hine, LLP 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1700 
Columbus, OH  43215 
philip.sineneng@thompsonhine.com 
carolyn.flahive@thompsonhine.com 
terrance.mebane@thompsonhine.com 
 
Colleen L. Mooney 
David C. Rinebolt 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
P.O. Box 1793 
Findlay, OH  45840 
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 
drinebolt@ohiopartners.org 
 
Tara C. Santarelli 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, OH  43212 
tsantarelli@elpc.org 
 
Dianne Kuhnell 
Duke Energy Business Services 

    139 East Fourth Street 
    1303-Main 
    Cincinnati, OH  45202 
    dianne.kuhnell@duke-energy.com 
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Joel Malina 
Executive Director 
COMPLETE Coalition 
1317 F Street, NE, Suite 600 
Washington, DC  20004 
malina@wexlerwalker.com 
 
Jay L. Kooper 
Katherine Guerry 
Hess Corporation 
One Hess Plaza 
Woodbridge, NJ  07095 
jkooper@hess.com 
kguerry@hess.com 
 
Robert Korandovich 
KOREEnergy 
P.O. Box 148 
Sunbury, OH  43074 
korenergy@insight.rr.com 
 
 

Christopher J. Allwein 
Williams, Allwein and Moser, LLC 
1373 Grandview Avenue, Suite 212 
Columbus, OH  43212 
callwein@williamsandmoser.com 
 
 
Allen Freifeld 
Samuel A. Wolfe 
Viridity Energy, Inc. 
100 West Elm Street, Suite 410 
Conshohocken, PA  19428 
afreifeld@viridityenergy.com 
swolfe@viridityenergy.com 
 
Diem N. Kaelber 
Robert J. Walter 
Buckley King LPA 
One Columbus, Suite 1300 
10 West Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
kaelber@buckleyking.com 
walter@buckleyking.com 
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Additional Electronic Service 

greta.see@puc.state.oh.us 
jeff.jones@puc.state.oh.us 
tammy.turkenton@puc.state.oh.us 
jonathan.tauber@puc.state.oh.us 
jodi.bair@puc.state.oh.us 
bob.fortney@puc.state.oh.us 
doris.mccarter@puc.state.oh.us 
stephen.reilly@puc.state.oh.us 
john.jones@puc.state.oh.us 
daniel.shields@puc.state.oh.us 
dclark1@aep.com 
grady@occ.state.oh.us 
keith.nusbaum@snrdenton.com 
ned.ford@fuse.net 
pfox@hilliardohio.gov 
ricks@ohanet.org 
joseph.dominguez@exeloncorp.com 
dsullivan@nrdc.org 
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 
thompson@whitt-sturtevant.com 
aaragona@eimerstahl.com 
ssolberg@eimerstahl.com 
callwein@wamenergylaw.com 
sasloan@aep.com 
camille@theoec.org 
rplawrence@aep.com 
director@unitedway-jc.org 
teresa.ringenbach@directenergy.com 
jesse.rodriguez@exeloncorp.com 
bingham@occ.state.oh.us 
mallarne@occ.state.oh.us 
leoantons@suddenlink.net 
batt@brakeyenergy.com 
jduffer@ameritech.net 
tbradford@hilliardohio.gov 
sfisk@nrdc.org 
kwatson@cloppertlaw.com 
ssalamido@cloppertlaw.com  
mchristensen@columbuslaw.org 
bkelly@cpv.com 
rburke@cpv.com 
eisenstatl@dicksteinshaprio.com 
kinder@dicksteinshapiro.com 
lehfeldtr@dicksteinshapiro.com 

judi.sobecki@dplinc.com 
randall.griffin@dplinc.com 
mswhite@igsenergy.com 
vparisi@igsenergy.com 
rsugarman@keglerbrown.com 
matt@matthewcoxlaw.com 
ghummel@mwncmh.com 
sfist@nrdc.org 
sbruce@oada.com 
cendsley@ofbf.org 
arthur.beeman@snrdenton.com 
dan.barnowski@snrdenton.com 
james.rubin@snrdenton.com 
thomas.millar@snrdenton.com 
sjsmith@szd.com 
stephanie.chmiel@thompsonhind.com 
jhummer@uaoh.net 
tlindsey@uaoh.net 
jmclark@vectren.com 
callwein@wamenergylaw.com 
toddm@wamenergylaw.com 
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